other provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) 

and re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed there under, 

consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of 

the Company from the present Rs. 25,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) 

comprising of Rs. 24,25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Four Crore Twenty Five Lakh only) divided 

into 2,42,50,000 (Two Crore Forty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ 

(Rupees Ten Only) and Rs. 75,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Lakh) divided into 7,50,000 

(Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) 

each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirty Five Crore Only) comprising of Rs. 34,25,00,000 

(Rupees Thirty Four Crore Twenty Five Lakh Only) divided into 3,42,50,000 (Three Crore 

Forty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) and Rs. 

75,00,0000 (Rupees Seventy Five Lakh) divided into 7,50,000 (Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) 

Preference Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) each by creation of additional Equity Share  

Capital of Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore)  Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 13 of the Companies 

Act, 2013, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by 

substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is to Rs. 35,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirty 

Five Crore Only) comprising of Rs. 34,25,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Four Crore Twenty Five 

Lakh Only) divided into 3,42,50,000 (Three Crore Forty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) and Rs. 75,00,0000 (Rupees Seventy Five Lakh) divided 

into 7,50,000 (Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) 

each.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Tirth Uttam Mehta (DIN: 02176397) Director or Mr. 

Maheshbhai Vishandas Changrani (DIN: 00153615), Whole Time Director or Mitaliben Ritesh 

Patel, Company Secretary of the Company, be and are hereby severally authorized singly or

[...]

To meet the requirements of growing business, the Company has need to increase its paid up capital, 

which necessitates increasing the authorised share capital of the Company by infusion of more capital 

into the Company and in view of this, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital  of the 

Company from the present Rs. 25,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) comprising of Rs. 

24,25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Four Crore Twenty Five Lakh only) divided into 2,42,50,000 (Two 

Crore Forty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) and Rs. 75,00,000 

(Rupees Seventy Five Lakh) divided into 7,50,000 (Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirty Five Crore 

Only) comprising of Rs. 34,25,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Four Crore Twenty Five Lakh Only) divided 

into 3,42,50,000 (Three Crore Forty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten 

Only) and Rs. 75,00,0000 (Rupees Seventy Five Lakh) divided into 7,50,000 (Seven Lakh Fifty 

Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) each by creation of additional Equity 

Share Capital of Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore Lakhs)  

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

The proposed increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company requires consequential amendment